MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 2.

Chapter 2.

An act to extend the time for the Waldo Mills Company to build their dam across Goose river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time extended five years.

That the Waldo Mills Company, incorporated April ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, be, and are hereby allowed a further time of five years from the approval of this act, to build and complete their dam across Goose river, in the city of Belfast.

[Approved February 13, 1857.]

Chapter 3.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number one, in Madawaska plantation, in the county of Aroostock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain acts made valid. That the doings of school district number one, in Madawaska plantation, in the county of Aroostook, at their school district meeting, holden at the dwelling-house of Amable Thibodeaux, in said district, on the twenty-second day of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, are hereby declared valid, and all acts of the officers of said school district, in assessing and collecting the moneys voted at said meeting, are hereby ratified and confirmed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any action now pending, touching the validity of the doings of said meeting.

Proviso.

[Approved February 16, 1857.]

Chapter 4.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Banger House Proprietary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to sell property of corporation.

That the said corporation, at any meeting or meetings of the stockholders, duly called for that purpose, may provide for and authorize, by vote of the majority of stock, the sale and conveyance of the property of said corporation, or any parts or parcels of the same, on such terms and conditions, and in such manner as the